includes the $86 million cash consideration per the Business Combination Agreement which
includes the $50 million provided by the PIPE investment.

The actual results are expected to be within the parameters described by the two scenarios. However,
there can be no assurance regarding that either scenario will equal the actual results. Redbox is considered
the “accounting acquirer” under both scenarios, so the business combination is reflected in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information as a reverse recapitalization whereby Redbox issues
equity in exchange for the net assets of SGAC.

67

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands)
Seaport Global

Acquisition Corp.
(Historical)

Redwood
Intermediate LLC

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and

restricted cash 706 17,142 68,580 (A) 86,428 (50,428 (G) 36,000

Accounts receivable, net of
allowances — 12,399 12,399 12,399

Due from related party — 182 182 182

Content library — 25,675 25,675 25,675

Income tax receivable 13,628 (13,628 (N) —
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets 307 6,723 7,030 7,030

Total current assets 1,013 75,749 54,952 131,714 (50,428 81,286
Cash and securities held in Trust

Account 145,211 — (145,211 (B) — —

Property and equipment, net — 56,661 56,661 56,661

Goodwill — 147,523 147,523 147,523

Intangible assets, net — 177,778 177,778 177,778

Other long-term assets — 1,435 1,435 1,435

Total assets 146,224 459,146 (90,259 515,111 (50,428 464,683

Liabilities and Equity

Current Liabilities:

Trade payables — 19,337 19,337 19,337

Due to related parties, net — 358 358 358
Accrued and other current

liabilities 38 71,322 (3,251 (P),(Q) 68,109 5,677 (P),(Q) 73,786

Current portion of long-term
debt and other current
liabilities

— — — — —

Total current liabilities 38 91,017 (3,251 87,804 5,677 93,481

Long-term debt, net 340,371 (113,600 (D) 226,771 63,600 (D) 290,371

Other long-term liabilities 18,057 (1,338 (N) 16,719 (322 (N) 16,397

Warrant liability 12,058 — 12,058 — 12,058

Deferred underwriting fee payable 5,031 — (5,031 (E) — — —

Deferred income taxes, net — 34,868 (24,251 (N) 10,617 (6,975 (N) 3,642

Total liabilities 17,127 484,313 (147,471 353,969 61,980 415,949

Commitments and Contingencies
Class A common stock subject to

possible redemption 124,097 — (124,097 (I) — — —

Stockholders’ Equity

Common stock 1 3 5 (J) 9 (1 G 8

Additional paid-in capital — 223,652 91,228 (M) 314,880 (49,725 (M) 265,155
Retained earnings (accumulated

deficit) 4,999 (248,822 (1,748 (O),(P),(Q) (245,571 (5,678 (Q) (251,248

Non-controlling interest — — 91,824 (L) 91,824 (57,004 (L) 34,820

)

)

)
)

) )

)

)

)

) )

)

) )

)

)

)

)
) ) ) ) )

)

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Total Equity 5,000 (25,167 181,309 161,142 (112,408 48,734
Total liabilities, Commitments, and

Stockholders’ Equity
146,224 459,146 (90,259 515,111 (50,428 464,683

68

) )

) )

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Seaport Global

Acquisition Corp.
(Historical)

Redwood
Intermediate LLC

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Net revenue — 76,730 76,730 76,730

Operating expenses: — —

Product cost — 28,248 28,248 28,248

Direct operating — 33,024 33,024 33,024

Marketing — 3,284 3,284 3,284

General and administrative 153 13,875 — (AA) 14,028 14,028

Depreciation and other — 9,668 9,668 9,668

Amortization of intangible
assets — 17,858 17,858 17,858

Total operating expenses 153 105,957 — 106,110 — 106,110

Operating (loss) income (153 (29,227 — (29,380 — (29,380

Other expense, net:

Interest income from securities
held in trust account 17 — (17 (BB) — —

Transaction costs allocable to
warrant liability — — — —

Compensation expense – private
placement warrants — — — —

Change in fair value of warrant
liability 5,265 — 5,265 5,265

Other expense, net — (7,247 2,888 (CC) (4,359 (1,637 (CC) (5,996

Total other income (expense), net 5,282 (7,247 2,871 906 (1,637 (731

Income (loss) before income taxes 5,129 (36,474 2,872 (28,473 (1,637 (30,110

Income tax benefit — (9,279 5,894 (DD) (3,385 1,299 (DD) (2,086

Net income (loss) 5,129 (27,195 (3,022 (25,088 (2,936 (28,024
Net loss attributable to non-

controlling interest (14,296 (EE) (14,296 (5,727 (EE) (20,023

Net income (loss) attributable to
controlling interest 5,129 (27,195 (10,792 (8,001

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 55,738,750 44,928,106

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.45 (0.62

) ) ) )

)

) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) )

) )

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

69

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share and per
share data)

Seaport Global
Acquisition Corp.

(Historical)
(As Restated)

Redwood
Intermediate LLC

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Net revenue — 546,191 546,191 546,191

Operating expenses: — —

Product cost — 220,999 220,999 220,999

Direct operating — 167,090 167,090 167,090

Marketing — 21,214 21,214 21,214

General and administrative 192 62,235 7,000 (AA), (FF) 69,427 69,427

Depreciation and other — 65,410 65,410 65,410

Amortization of intangible
assets — 71,428 71,428 71,428

Total operating expenses 192 608,376 7,000 615,568 — 615,568

Operating (loss) income (192 (62,185 (7,000 (69,377 — (69,377

Other expense, net:

Interest income from
securities held in trust
account

7 — (7 (BB) — —

Transaction costs allocable to
warrant liability (861 — (861 (861

Compensation expense −
private placement warrants (2,298 — (2,298 (2,298

Change in fair value of
warrant liability 5,441 — 5,441 5,441

Other expense, net — (32,522 10,780 (CC) (21,742 (5,933 (CC) (27,675

Total other income (expense),
net 2,289 (32,522 10,773 (19,460 (5,933 (25,393

Income (loss) before income
taxes 2,097 (94,707 3,773 (88,837 (5,933 (94,770

Income tax benefit — (25,204 15,479 (DD) (9,725 2,842 (DD) (6,883

Net income (loss) 2,097 (69,503 (11,706 (79,112 (8,775 (87,887

Less: Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interest — — (45,081 (EE) (45,081 (17,714 (EE) (62,795

Net income (loss) attributable
to controlling interest 2,097 (69,503 (34,031 (25,092

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted

55,738,750 44,928,106

) ) ) ) )

)

) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) )

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Basic and diluted loss per share (1.42 (1.96

70

) )

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com